

Case No. C087892 (related to Case No. C088130)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

SIERRA WATCH

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**PLACER COUNTY and PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS**

Defendants and Respondents,

and

**SQUAW VALLEY REAL ESTATE, LLC, SQUAW VALLEY
RESORT, LLC, and POULSEN COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, LP**

Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

Appeal From a Judgment Entered in Favor of Respondents
San Francisco County Superior Court Case No. SCV0038917
Honorable Michael W. Jones, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

*Amy J. Bricker (SBN 227073)
Bricker@smwlaw.com
Robert S. Perlmutter (SBN 183333)
Perlmutter@smwlaw.com
Laura D. Beaton (SBN 294466)
Beaton@smwlaw.com
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone (415) 552-7272
Facsimile (415) 552-5816

**Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
SIERRA WATCH**

COURT OF APPEAL THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: C087892 (related to C088130)
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 227073 NAME: Amy J. Bricker *Please see attached for additional counsel FIRM NAME: Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP STREET ADDRESS: 396 Hayes Street CITY: San Francisco STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 94102 TELEPHONE NO.: (415) 552-7272 FAX NO.: (415) 552-5816 E-MAIL ADDRESS: bricker@smwlaw.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Sierra Watch	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: SCV0038917
APPELLANT/ Sierra Watch PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Placer County et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
I. The controversial Squaw Valley Project.....	12
II. The Attorney General warns the County that she intends to sue.....	13
III. The County publishes the agenda for the November 15 Board meeting and makes associated documents available to the public	14
IV. The County, Attorney General, and Developer work feverishly to devise a deal to avoid litigation.....	15
V. The County provides notice of the new section in the Development Agreement containing “the ‘deal’” <i>to the Board</i> , but does <i>not</i> provide any notice to the public.	19
VI. The Board of Supervisors Hearing on November 15, 2016, and its aftermath.....	20
VII. Sierra Watch manages to obtain copies of the Fee Agreement and related documents, but not until two days after the Board had approved the Agreement	23
VIII. Procedural history of the litigation.....	24
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. The County violated the Brown Act when it failed to make the Schwab Memorandum “available for public inspection” at the same time the memorandum was distributed to the Board of Supervisors.....	27
A. The Constitution mandates that the term “available for public inspection” must be construed broadly “to further the people’s right of access” to, and transparency in, governmental decision-making.	28
B. The undisputed facts show the Schwab Memorandum was physically inaccessible to the public at the time it was made available to	

	the Board, and no member of the public had an opportunity to review it prior to the November 15 hearing.....	29
C.	The County’s placement of the Schwab Memorandum in a locked office that no member of the public could access failed to comply with its obligation to make that document “available for public inspection.”.....	31
II.	The County violated the Brown Act because the Fee Agreement adopted in Section 3.19 was a discrete item of business distinct from the Development Agreement that was identified on the agenda and included in the agenda packet.	36
A.	The purpose of Section 3.19 was to avoid a lawsuit by the Attorney General—a purpose entirely distinct from, and outside the scope of, the Development Agreement.	37
B.	<i>Hernandez</i> and <i>San Joaquin Raptor</i> are controlling and compel the conclusion that the Fee Agreement constituted a separate “item of business” under the Brown Act.....	40
C.	The absence of a single, three-way agreement is irrelevant to the County’s Brown Act violation.....	46
D.	The specificity of the Development Agreement included in the agenda packet further underscores the County’s Brown Act violation here.	47
III.	The County did not substantially comply with the Brown Act.	52
IV.	Sierra Watch was prejudiced by the County’s Brown Act Violations.	55
	CONCLUSION	59
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
California Cases	
<i>Bell v. Vista Unified School Dist.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 672	28
<i>Castaic Lake v. Newhall County Water Dist.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1196	52
<i>Cuiellette v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 757	26
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	28, 34
<i>Epstein v. Hollywood Entertainment Dist. II Bus. Improvement Dist.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 862	45
<i>Hernandez v. Town of Apple Valley</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 194	passim
<i>International Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. Los Angeles Export Terminal, Inc.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 287	32
<i>Olson v. Hornbrook Community Services Dist.</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 502	passim
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. City of Oceanside</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 637	passim
<i>San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Center v. County of Merced</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 1167	passim
<i>Santa Barbara School Dist. v. Sup. Ct. of Santa Barbara County</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 315	48, 50, 51
<i>Shapiro v. Bd. of Directors</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 170	31

<i>Shapiro v. San Diego City Council</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 904	53
<i>Taxpayers for Livable Communities v. City of Malibu</i> (2015) 126 Cal.App.4th 1123	26
California Constitution	
Article 1	
§ 3.....	29
California Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 904.1.....	25
Government Code	
§ 54950.....	32
§ 54954.2.....	9, 36, 46
§ 54957.5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 54960.1.....	55, 59
§ 54960.2.....	55
§ 59460.....	35
Other Authorities	
78 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 327 (1995).....	34
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.104.....	26
Placer County Code	
§ 17.58.240.....	50
